





June 19, 1996

Don R. Mealing

Chief Executive Officer

American Corrective

  Counseling Services

1010 N. Main Street

Suite 215

Santa Ana, CA  92701







Re:  Your Request for Assistance








Our File No. A-96-183

Dear Mr. Mealing:


You have requested advice regarding the campaign contribution  provisions of the Political Reform Act.  

QUESTION


Would a contribution to the Orange County District Attorney  Michael Capizzi, result if his name and title were printed on program materials for the District Attorney's Bad Check Restitution Program?

CONCLUSION


If the program literature conforms to the exception contained in Regulation 18215(c)(4), printing the Orange County District Attorney's name and title on program materials for the District Attorney's Bad Check Restitution Program would not meet the definition of a contribution and therefore no contribution would result.

FACTS


American Corrective Counseling Services ("ACSS") is currently under contract to provide program services for the Office of the Orange County District Attorney and wishes to print the Orange County District Attorney's name and title on program literature (such as merchant brochures, stickers, information packets, etc.) for the District Attorney's Bad Check Restitution Program.  ACSS believes that placing the District Attorney's name and title on these materials may act as a deterrent for bad check writers.  You also stated that ACSS approached the Orange County District Attorney's Office on this issue and they agreed the materials may have some value but referred you to our agency for advice.


In our conversation on June 17, 1996, you indicated to me that the program literature would not contain language attempting to influence the actions of the voters for or against the nomination or election of the Orange County District Attorney, or any other candidate, or the qualification or passage of any measure, and would not solicit funds for that office.


In addition, you indicated to me that the program literature is only sent out to merchants who request it and that no public funds are used for the mailings.  For informational purposes, I am attaching a copy of Regulation 18901 which sets out the guidelines for mass mailings sent at public expense.

ANALYSIS


Payments received by or made at the behest of a candidate or officeholder for communications to the voters are generally considered contributions and would be reportable.  (Section 82015.)  However, Regulation 18215(c)(4) (copy enclosed) clarifies that payments behested by a candidate or officeholder for a communication are not required to be reported if the communication:


1.
Does not contain express advocacy;


2.
Does not refer to the candidate's candidacy for elective office, the candidate's election campaign, or the candidate's or his or her opponent's qualifications for office; and


3.
Does not solicit contributions to the candidate or in opposition to the candidate's opponent.


Regulation 18225.7 defines "made at the behest" as "a payment  made under the control or at the direction of, in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with, at the request or suggestion of, or with the express, prior consent of."  It appears from your facts that the payments will be made at the behest of the Orange County District Attorney Michael Capizzi, and therefore this regulation would apply.


However, you state that only the Orange County District Attorney's name and title will appear on the program literature and in our telephone conversation you further indicated that there would be no express advocacy language contained in the program materials.  Therefore, according to your facts, the program literature would conform to the above requirements, and the exception contained in Regulation 18215(c)(4) appears to apply and no contribution will result.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely,







Steven G. Churchwell







General Counsel






By:
Lynda Doherty

Political Reform Consultant

Legal Division

Enclosures

